

No. 2020-1647

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

GARY R. LARSON, JR.,

Petitioner - Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent - Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
in Case No. 17-0744, Judge Meredith

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM AND
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS' ADVOCATES, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

Barton F. Stichman
John Niles
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES
PROGRAM
1600 K Street NW., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006-2833
Telephone: (202) 621-5677
Fax: (202) 328-0063
Email: bart@nvlsp.org

*Counsel for National Veterans Legal
Services Program*

Cheryl Zak Lardieri
Alexander O. Canizares
Betselot A. Zeleke
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 13th St. NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 654-6200
Fax: (202) 654-6211
Email: clardieri@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Veterans Court’s Holding Erroneously Restricts the Court’s Power to Review Board Decisions Denying Service Connection.....	3
A. The Veterans Court’s Jurisdictional Holding Is Contrary to the Plain Language of 38 U.S.C. § 7252 and This Court’s Precedent.....	4
B. The Veterans Court’s Jurisdictional Holding Erroneously Precludes Judicial Review of Denials of Service Connection for Disabilities That Are Not in the Ratings Schedule	9
1. The Board Cannot Insulate Its Decisions from Judicial Review by Implicating the Ratings Schedule When the Ratings Schedule Does Not Determine Service Connection.....	9
2. The Law Is Clear That Whether a Veteran Has a Service-Connectible Disability Hinges on Functional Impairment, Not Ratability.....	12
II. The Veterans Court’s Jurisdictional Holding Will Adversely Affect Veterans.....	20
A. The Veterans Court’s Jurisdictional Holding Will Prevent Veterans From Obtaining Judicial Review	20
B. The Jurisdictional Holding Will Deprive Veterans of Valuable Ancillary Benefits.....	21

C. The Jurisdictional Holding Will Lead to Inconsistent Results Among Similarly Situated Veterans.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Allbritton v. Principi</i> , 18 Vet. App. 160 (2002)	18
<i>Alleman v. Principi</i> , 349 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Aronson v. McDonald</i> , No. 13-2212, 2015 WL 4486513 (Vet. App. July 23, 2015)	18, 21
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Breland v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-5980, 2020 WL 2781851 (Vet. App. May 29, 2020)	12, 13, 14
<i>Brown v. West</i> , 17 Vet. App. 357 (2000)	18, 21
<i>Byrd v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 388 (2005)	7
<i>Clay v. Wilkie</i> , No. 19-2569, 2020 WL 3864476 (Vet. App. July 9, 2020)	18
<i>Fugere v. Derwinski</i> , 972 F.2d 331 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Grantham v. Brown</i> , 114 F.3d 1156 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Green v. West</i> , 11 Vet. App. 472 (1998)	18

Hauser v. Peake, No. 06-3004,
2008 WL 2814690 (Vet. App. June 30, 2008).....21

Hayes v. McDonald,
No. 15-1309, 2016 WL 1275216 (2016)26

Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011).....16

Hodge v. West,
155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....16

Holton v. Shinseki,
557 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....9

Ivey v. West,
17 Vet. App. 244 (1999)21

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....17

Lendenmann v. Principi,
3 Vet. App. 345 (1992)18, 21

Marcelino v. Shulkin,
29 Vet. App. 155 (2018)passim

Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocs., Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
927 F.3d 1263 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....13

Saunders v. Wilkie,
886 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....passim

Shedden v. Principi,
381 F.3d 1163 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....9

Tucker v. West,
11 Vet. App. 369 (1998)11

Wanner v. Principi,
370 F.3d 1124 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....5, 6, 7, 8

Wingard v. McDonald,
779 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....6, 7, 8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 210822

5 U.S.C. § 330922

38 U.S.C. § 1110passim

38 U.S.C. § 11554, 6, 7

38 U.S.C. § 1710(a)(1)(A)22

38 U.S.C. § 1712(a)(1)(B)23

38 U.S.C. § 1922(a).....23

38 U.S.C. § 72524, 21, 26

38 U.S.C. § 7252(a).....7

38 U.S.C. § 7252(b)passim

38 U.S.C. § 72614, 7, 21

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(1).....4

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(3)(A)4, 11

Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-27.2, 2.2-2903 (2020)24

Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 et
seq. (1988).....15, 26

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 3.303(a).....9, 16

38 C.F.R., part 44

38 C.F.R. § 3.303(c).....19

38 C.F.R. § 3.32424
38 C.F.R. § 3.381(a).....7
38 C.F.R. § 4.120
38 C.F.R. § 4.2018
38 C.F.R. § 4.3119
38 C.F.R. § 4.1507
38 C.F.R. § 17.3623
38 C.F.R. § 17.3723

LEGISLATIVE

133 Cong. Rec. S201-01, (daily ed. Jan. 6, 1987)21, 25
131 Cong. Rec. 21287, 21401 (July 30, 1985).....15
H.R. Rep. 100-963 (1988).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Benefits for Veterans, Dependents, and Survivors, U.S. DEP’T
OF VA (2019 ed.).....23
Florida Veterans’ Benefits Guide, FL. DEP’T OF VA (2020)24
Service Connected Matrix, U.S. DEP’T OF VA,
https://benefits.va.gov/benefits/derivative_sc.asp (last visited Aug.
21, 2020)24
